BEFORE THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE DES PLAINES FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION FUND

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISABILITY PENSION CLAIM OF:)	
GEORGE HIDALGO,)	
Applicant.)	

PUBLIC NOTICE OF HEARING

Please take notice that on *Tuesday, June 1, 2021 at 9:00 AM* a public hearing will be held before the Des Plaines Firefighters' Pension Board regarding the disability pension application of the above applicant, pursuant to the applicable provisions of Article 4 of the Illinois Pension Code.

Due to the Coronavirus outbreak and pursuant to Governor Pritzker's Executive Orders suspending the Open Meetings Act's physical presence requirement and allowing for remote participation for proceedings that may result in an audience of ten persons or more, this hearing shall take place via videoconference. Members of the public seeking to attend this hearing may do so by contacting Board Attorney Laura Goodloe at logodloe@pgm-law.com or dialing in to the following number and providing the following log in information:

One tap mobile +13126266799 Meeting ID: 897 8194 7257 Passcode: 109168

The public hearing will be held solely for purposes of adjudicating the City of Des Plaines' Petition to Intervene. The adjudication of the applicant's underlying disability pension application will not take place on this date. The applicant is entitled to be represented by legal counsel and the City of Des Plaines and the applicant will be afforded the opportunity present oral argument in support of/in response to the City's Petition to Intervene.

Pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Open Meetings Act, the Board may, at its discretion, adjourn into Executive Session during this meeting.

HEARING AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Public Comment
- 4. Motion to Appoint Hearing Officer
- 5. City of Des Plaines' Argument in Support of Its Motion to Intervene
- 6. Applicant's Argument in Response to City's Motion to Intervene
- 7. Executive Session (if deemed necessary)
- 8. Vote/Ruling on City's Motion
- 9. Adjournment